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MEMORANDUM 
OF CALL 

U WERE VISITED BY-

OF ( rcanlzatlon) 

/i:cj,fit?P Co -;.,m. ot-J .:r; J. /J Ff=. 
iZl. PLEASE~LL ___. ~~g~EJ!r,~·----------
0 WILL CALL AGAIN 0 IS WAITING TO SEE YOU 

0 RETURNED YOUR CALL 

RECEIVED BY 

SJANDARD FORM 63 
REVISED AUGUST 1967 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

0 WISHES AN APPOINTMENT 

I DATE I TIME 

63-108 

Digitized from Box 5 of the Bradley H. Patterson Files at the  
Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library
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Route 1, Box 257 • Shelton, Washing-..on 985Sl 
Florence Sigo - ChairTnan Wesley Whil.:n~r ·1'rcaMuro:r 

CalvinJ. Peler!J -Bw;iw:s;~ !•ft:.l:.<;g.:r 
Dewey Sigo • CoWICil !rlemb!lr 

P.o>hcrc. \Vh;ten~r • Vice Chairmtm 
~vin J. Petttrs • Secretlrry 

RESOLUTION NO. 74-44 

of the 

..... 
•.-

... 

t-mERE.o\S, the Squaxin Isl:J.nd. Tribal Council is the GQverning bocy 
of the S~~~xi~ Islan~ Indi~~ Reservation by au~r.ority of the Constit~tion 
a.."l.d Ey-L<lvs of the SCl,u.a.;.;in Isl&l4d ~ibe as appro-ved or. J\4ly 8, 1965, b;r 
~e Sec:r:.!ta.:-y of the Int.;::r!.or, and. 

W.:3REAS, the Sq,ua:dn Island Tribe has applied for and received a 
loan throug;,. the India.r. F!.n~ce Act, agreement ~!o. 1; Contract No. 14-20-
0500-4279, bet, ... een the United States Coverru:ent a.~d tl;-e Squaxin Island 
Tribe in t..~e a.":lount of $35 ,000, ar.d \..·'· . 

lt1U:REAS, this amount is 'currently deposited in the Tribes I.I.M. 
accou..'"lt vi th 'the l·lestern Hashington Agency, Bureau of Indian. A.!:fairs, 

............ ·account ~~o. S -374, and '\ ... · \ . .:.." --~~ 
~-

WHEREAS, $30,000 of this amount is for the purchase of the Kamilche 
. Val.l.ey Sc.'lool property and buildings,·. end ·· .·, . .. 

·--. . ·. .. • •. "'i.. . t'-~ 
V:IEREAS, the remaining $ 5, 000 is-~for:the. renovation of the existi:c.:; 

-::- 'I 
;, ·.! . 

facilities, and '~ .. ---~ -. 
w~, 

't:ietveen Shelton 
~lche Vall.ey 

,··.~ . .-
the Squaxin Island Tribe ack=ovled6eS the existing lease 
Public Schools, Consolidated District ~o. 309, and ~'le 
Volu..'lteer Fire Dep~t:e!lt, ~d ; . 

. ' W~~, th.e Sq~in Isla.n.! ?ribe h~ bGei a.!vi=acd. to cc=:plct6 a 
"Qu:i t ::aai: ~eed." in l:i.eu of a l-larre::.ty Deed to co::::plete the purchase 
~:-:-r~~ctl.cn. ·. ·- ~ 

NC'.·t r-;:;-r.zFOR!: 3£:: ~ ~sor.v~, l;hat ~"-1e Squ:u:in Island 'i':::!."':.al. Cot::..cil 
C:oes h~!·eby· a.~.:::.ho=i:e -:lle v!.:thC:a.;r::.l or $30 ,coo· .fro= i~s I .I.l~:. ~co_U-"'l"t-
N-:1. S-37!; :or the ~~rcl!a..se o: .... t1:~ :-:..""lilci:c: V::U:'-~.}· Schuol :r;:-o~ert,;r =.i 
·'··c.:..,.:-.:~~ to·- ... _,..s.;-~'-~ ~..;,.:"\-.t,·· .... _""\. •1.1· .:· .... ::"11- .. ~,... ?u.,._,.:c ~ ... '-'.----- ~o so,.-.:--~~ - ~_ .. .._,_; .. , ..,c:; ~ •.::, .. .;;;..,;. .._...__ ~.;~,; _ _, w-.. .... ..: u •• ~- -v·• .. ... .... _ ........ vv.!. \..; r. ........ _ .. -.; .... 
=ist:..·!.c-:, :·:o. 309 so th::.-: s~q. ~::-ope-:--ty c~ ::.~ tcl:~:& c.::.rec-:_!y !.::.to tr~s~ b~{ 
t:e ~::.!ted States Gov~~c::.t ~,d the v~~~~~ual of ~~e re-~i::.i::.c $ 5,000 
:c~ -r.he re~ovatio:1 o-r t.!le .a."tisti:-...; .:7=-c.i~ ~ies, as vell as &-'f3 .a: . .:. all !.n ~'== ,:,.~-:. 
u:c'-=.ulated by the $35.,CCO vbile sec~c.:: i::. I.! .!•:. accou.."lt !!o. S-374 acd 
t'o.a~ t~is ~oll!lt be assi~ned directly -to "t!:.e ':'ribal ':..:{:asurer :~~ A.le:::e ~·!'ni l;e=.c:-. 
and '-•'w . ., 

• 

' -



~ . . 7 
( 

BE IT FUET!!ER RESOLVED, tho.t the Sq_uaxin Islar.d Tribe shall honor 

the cxistine lease vith the Kam~lc~e Valley Volunteer Fire Depart~ent and 

that said lease shall.be assigned to the Tribe upon purchase compl:etion, 

and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Islo.nd Tribal Council shall 

authorize certain Council r.embers ~o present to the S~clton ~~blic School 

Consolidated District r:o. 309 a Q.u.it . Claim Deed f'or the transfer of points 

of instruction fo~~d in the Nove~ber 29, 1974, letter from S.A. Lazar, 

Superintende::;t, Western vla.shington A~ency, Bureau of Indian Affairs. 

CERTIFICATION 

The fore~oing Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin 

Island Tribal Council, held on December 9, 1974, at which time a quorum 

of Council ,.:embers vere present and vas passed by a vote of _:f_ for and 

_a_ against. 

Florence Sigo, Chc.innan 
. ~quaxin Island Tribal. Council 

Robert \~'hi tener, Vice-chairr.lan 
Sqwi.xiti Island Tribal. Council 

Superintendent, Western Washington Agency 
December 18, 1974 

• 
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I .Ilk' ~· . . . r...- ( t..,.j. l (- ... ~ . - ~ ~ a~~-
United ~cates Department of the ltiterior/? i 

llURE:\t: Or 1:"1>1;\~ AFFAIRS .... -;' • l"' ..-U ~{ < 

a au&.Y auz& o:os 
Financial Assistance 

Memorandum 

WASHI!I\GTON. D. C. 20245 

To: Portland Area Director 

From: Commissioner of Indian Affairs 

Subject: Allotment of Revolving Credit Funds 

NOV 21 1974 

We are processing an allotment in the amount of $35, 000 to the Squaxin Island 
Tribe under Loan Contract No. 14-20-0500-4279, Agreement No. 1. The 
funds are for the purchase of the Kamilche Valley School and related acreage, 
which will be used as a tribal center. 

The advance shall be repayable in 25 annual installments of $1,400 plus 
interest beginning November 15, 1975 and continuing through November 15, 
1999. · Int£;res.t will be at at percent per annum and payable annu<l:llY. 

Please forward to the Central Office a copy of the promissory note as soon 
as possible for our files. 

.. ....... . 
/ . ~ Or h\:Dilil!l -'/~:·- • 

'
··~~~ RECEl'JEO r-1:){t:" 

f!OV i~5 1974 

--·--FOlfTJ.»..D 

• 
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( UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF TilE INTERIOR 

Bureau oC Indian Atrairs 

No. __ __:;2:..~.7...?:9 ___ _ PORit 5·4101 
D,.r., 1969 

Date November 14, 1974 

ADVICE OF ALLOTMENT Revision _...:,/_;;_...;·'/......;.~---

Area Director TO-------------------------------------------
Unit No. _ __.::1;.;:4..;;:-2:.;:;0_-_P_OO _____ _ 

Unit Name Portland Area Office 

. . ·:= .·~ .. .:. : ., .: '. rrQ.. 

. ~·: ... :~~--~::·~-~ ~ \\1 

Cophs: 
Division oC Budget 
c. O. Controls 

370 

Appropriation Symbol and Title 14X4409 Revolving Fund for Loans, Bureau of Indian Affairs 

7 ~-.r; ) · A')l:Jc 
ACCOUNT 

NO. DESCRIPTION AND TITLE 
\_ AMOUNT ALr..:O'TTED 

Increase 

1300 Loans $35,000 . 

. 

Total ••• $35,000 Remarks: 

Allotment of funds for the Squaxin Island Tribe under terms of Contract 14·20·0500-4279, Agreement No. 1. 

Decrease 

Apportionment by quarters (Fiscal Year 19 _): Previous Present 
1st quarter ..••.••••••••••••••••••••••• 
2rld quarter .•.•••.••••••••••••••••••••• 
3rd quarter .•.••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
4th quarter· ....•...•••••••••••••••••••• 

Total availability, including 
$ reimbursements 

$ $ 

$ _____ $ 

Approved by: 11UA-k~ .B. #~4 

. 

Katherine B. Henebry fi'JV • . Approv~: (Date) __________ ~~~74~---------------------I_m~p~l_e_m~e~n_t~a~t~i~o_n~P~r~o~c~c_s~s~C_o_o~r~d~in~a~·~to_r ___ Chlet. Divisiun ot 8UdKet 

• 
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Florence Sigo - Clurirmmt 
Ro~rt Whitener - Vice Chairnum 
Calvin J. Peters - Secretc:ry 

/!.,....,"\ 

Route 1, Box 257 • Shelton, Washington 98584 

Wesley Whitener- 71-ea,u,_ 
Calvin J. Pete%'3 -Bu.rinus Ma1'.c.ger 

Dewey Sigo- Council Member 

WHEREAS·, the'· Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the duly constituted 
governing body of the Squaxin Island Indian Reservatio~ by authority 
of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe as approved 
~n July 8, 1965, by the Secretary of the Interior, and 

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council filed a loan application 
with the-United States for $35,000 to purchase and renovate the Kamilche 
Valley School building, the land on which it is located and related 
buildings for use by the Tribe as a tribal headquarters and center for 
conducting economic dev~lopment activities, and 

-~ ..... "!!., -'· 
WHEREAS, the loan was approved conditionally on Octobe~ 17, 1974 by 

the Bureau of Indian Affairs Portland Area Office and the eight conditions 
of approval require acceptance by the Squaxin Island Tribal Council before 
the loan funds can be advanced:. ... ·7. 

,.,. ,. ....,. i;_ ~ 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,; that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council 

has reviewed ·the conditions of approval set forth in the Commitment. 
Order dated October 17, 1974, and by action of the Council does hereby 
accept these conditions of approval for the $35,000 loan from the United 
States. . :.t ·:, . . 

i! 1 

J CERTIF~~ATION- \, 
.-~ .. \. dr---...... ~; . ·:~-~ ,,.., . ' 

The foregoing resolution was adopted at a special meeting of the Squaxin 
·Island Tribal Council held on Oc~ober 29, 1974 at which time a quorum of 
council CEmbers were present and was passed by a vote of.4 for and 0 
opposed. . ,. . ··; \ , 

\\ .,-\_, ~· \ 
~\.. . ·-'. -~ 

~ ~' ~ 
~\ '"":~ t: 
~~ .:0 ,~... - !" 

0 
~ 
(, 

-~. 

Atteste~~ -1&73£:) 
Calvin Peters, /S.ccretary .·. v ..... . ..., 

...;;,..... ,, .. :;:-. 

.. 
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T A B L E 0 F ·c 0 N T E N T S 

Application for Loan 

Exhibit A - Amount and Purpose of Loan 

Exhibit B - Statement Regarding Organization 
Papers 

Exhibit C - Officers, Squaxin Island Tribe 

Exhibit D - Certified Copy of Resolution 

,\; 

Exhibit E - Financial Statement, Tribal Activities 

Exhibit F - Justification for Loan 

Exhibit G - Procedures for Handling the loan 

Exhibit H - Securing Documents 

Exhibit I - Letters of Rejection 

Exhibit J - Letter of AgreettJE!nt tnth School Board 

Exhibit K - Appraisal of School Property 

Exi,;bit L BrJ3illt33 Ple" fet SeJ~8>t;" Sea FeJ•P!'I 
5alwt8H FaM 

Exhibit M - Project Plan for Squaxin Island 
Tribal Center - Kamilche 
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ror• 5·4'73'7 
JanuarY 1972 

/ ------( 

UNITED STATES 
OEPART~lENT OF THE INTERIOR 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 

Division of Credit and Financing 

I 
0 

contract No. 

1 

APPLICATION 0~ INDIAN TRIBE, CREDIT ASSOCIATION, ~OOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION OR OTHER ORGANIZATION FOR LO~~ 
OF REVOLVING FUNDS FROll TilE UNITED STATES 

(DISTRIBUTION: priainal !or Bureau Accountina Office and copies for borrower, central Office, Area Office and Aaency. 

N .. e of Applicant (hereafter called ''APPlicant••) 

Squaxin Island Tribe 
Address 

Route I, Box 257 

Shelton, Washington 98584 

The applicant, acting through its :officers as authorized. by a resolution adopted by its governing body, copy or 
which is attached hereto as Exhibit 0 and made a part hereof, applies for a loan from the United States pursuant to 

· 25 CFR 91 in the amount shown in Exhibit A. I! this application or any part of it is approved, any loan agreement 
resultin~ therefrom w~ll be subject: (a) To the regulations in 25 CFR 91 including amendments thereto and revisions 
thereof and (b) to applicable instructions o.f the commissioner of Indian Affairs in Volume 4, Part 7 of the Bureau 
of Indian Affairs Manual, including amendments th~reto and revisions thereof, except hs otherwise authorized by the 
comalssloner of Indian Affairs. Said regulations and applicable instructions are made a part of this application 
to the same extent as if set forth in full herein. The applicant makes the following requests, stateaents and 
aareeaents: 

1. The funds requested will be used only for the purposes set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto· and aada a 
part hereof. 

2. Advances of funds are to be made at the request of the applicant, subject to the availability of funds. 
In the event the total amount for which the loan is approved is not advanced to the applicant within 2 years from 
the date of approval of the application, for any reason whatsoe~er. the commitment tor the unadvanced a•ount will 
be canceled auto•atically, unless otherwise authorized by the com•issioner of Indian Affairs. 

3. &epay•ent of each advance to«ether with the rate of interest thereon will be determined by the Comaissioner 
of Indian Affairs at the time the advance is made. A promissory note or notes providina for interest payable 
annually will be executed by the applicant as evidence of the funds advanced. · 

•· Title to all property purchased wi tb funds obtained under this application will be taken either in the 
nue of the applicant or in the na.•e of the borrower !rom the applicant, unrestricted, unless otherwise authorized 
by the Coa•issioner of Indian Affairs. 

s. Tbe applicant avers that it has not paid, and is not and cannot be obligated to pay, any fees or charges 
1n connection with the preparation. submittal, or consideration of this application. and that there are no suits, 
Judaments, or other proceedings of any nature pending at this time which could result in a diminution of it·s 
financial or property resources directly or indirectly (including attorney•s fees or possible assessaents of costs 
aaainst it). except as specifically set forth in~------~ 

e. The applicant agrees that failure to conform to the terms of ita loan agreement. or to conduct its opera­
tions in a sound manner. as determined by tbe Commissioner of Indian A(.!airs. will be grounds !or any one or all of 
the steps authorized by 25 CPR 91.10 and 91.12 (d) to be taken at the option of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs 
or his authorized representative. 

1. The applicant offers as security for the loan, the documents included in Exhibit H. It promises that 
durin& the time this application or any loan agreement resulting therefrom is in effect, it will not part with 
possession of the property described in these documents. nor convey, transfer. assign. pledge or"otherwise:obligate 
lt, nor permit any liens or other cha~ges which are levies against the property to remain unsatisfied or unpaid. 
without the written consent of the commissioner of Indian Affairs or his authorized representative. Except as 
specifically stated in it warrants that any property described in tbese instruments is owned by it 
absolutely or is held in trust for it by the United States, is now in its possession, and is free from all liens. 
charges and encumbrances of any nature whatsoever. It further warrants that except as noted in it has 
aood and lawful right to sell, mortgage, assign, encumber or convey any property described in the in~truments, and 
that it will warrant and defend the title thereof against the claims and demands of anyone. 

• 

,, 
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Form S-4737 
January 1972 .. It 6· 

8. The following exhibits are attached hereto and made a part of this application. The applicant acrees to 
follow the provisions of these exhibits:· 

- A=ount and purpose for which funds are requested. EXHIBIT A. 
EXHIBIT B. 
EXHIBIT C. 

- Statement regarding organization papers of the applicant. 
- State~ent showing names, titles, and addresses of applicant's officers; terms and dates of expir~~ 

tion of offices: and date and manner of election. • ExHIBIT D. - Certified copy of the resolution of the governing body of the applicant authorizing the filing of 
the application. 

EXHIBIT E. - A financial statement showing all assets and liabilities of the applicant, and a statement of any special factors which might alter their present or future value in any way. 
EXHIBIT p. - A justification for the loan, includinc econoaic data. 
EXHIBIT G· - Procedures for handling the loan. 
EXHIBIT H· - Securing documents. 
X3G[iJ!xjbc:)fXD~ecl~:G~~«lOOU:U!JQ)OO:GCD!XJGC:IGXDIOJaiiXXtbia exhibit ••:r be oaltted tit there are no 

exceptions). 
·Additional~exhibits are 1dentifie4 as follows: 

EXHIBIT I Letter of Rejection 
EXHIBIT J - Letter of Agreement with School Board 
EXHIBIT K Appraisal of School Property 
EXHIBIT L Business Plan for Squaxin Sea Farm - Salmon Farm 
EXHIBIT M- Project Plan for Squaxin Island Tribal·Center 

9.·· The applicant avers that to the beat of ita information and belief, all statements and representations made herein, and in the exhibits attached hereto, are correct statements of fact and fairly and accurately cover the true aituation, and that it will promptly notify the coaaiasioner of Indian Affairs or his authorized representative of 
anY •aterial chanRes therein. · 

10. The undersigned officers of the applicant executin& this application aver that they have full knowledae of 
tbe provisions of this application includinc the-exhibits. 

Tbe applicant siena its naae and affixes ita seal hereto, by its dulY authorized offtcera. 

Na•e of Applicant 

Squaxin Island fritie 
of Autho~tze tcer 

Secretary Chairman 

ATTACH SEAL HERE (if any) 

( 0 
--·-.,----.,..--
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Exhibit A 

AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF LOAN 

The total amount of this loan shal I be $35,000.00. The purpose 

of the loan is to provide Hnancing in the amount of $30,000.00 to 

purchase the Kam i I che Va I I ey Schoo I and reI a ted property (-3. 91 acres) ~ 

An amount of $5,000.00 of the loan wil I also be_ used for repair and 

renovation of the property as deemed necessary. 
. 

The school building and property will be used by the Squaxin 

Island Tribe as a tribal headquarters, office accommodation, and 

tribal enterprise center that wil I promote the economic 

development of the Squaxin Island Tribe and its members • 

.. 

2 
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Exhibit 8 

STATEMENT REGARDING ORGANIZATION 

The Squaxin Island Tribe of the Squaxin Indian Reservation 1 

Washington, operates under Constitution and By-Laws approved 

July 8, 1965, by the Secretary of the Interior, Washington, D. C. 

The Squaxin Island Tribe is organized under the I. R. A. Act. 

Squaxin Island was designated as an Indian Reservation-by the 

Medicine Creek Treaty of Oece~ber 26, 1854. Squaxin Island is 

located· in Mason County, five miles north of Olympia, Washington. 

The Is I and is s I i ght I y over four m i I es I ong and varies from somewh.at over 

three tenths of a· mile to almost nine tenths of a mile in width. 

Most of the Indian people who once lived on the Island have 

returned to the Skookum Inlet area (Kamilche) because of adverse 

living conditions. There is no electricity on the Island and no 

developed domestic water source. Furthermore, the Island may only 

be reached by boat, a condition which complicates the transportation 

of school children and working people1 especially during the winter 

months. At the present time, no Indian peop I e I i ve year around on· 

the Island, however, some families do spend time there in the 

summer months. 

The majority of the enrolled members of the Squaxin Island Tribe 

I ive in twenty-four homes in the Kami lche vicinity, a smal I community 

on the mainland, ten miles· southwest of Squaxin Island. 

• 
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Exhibit C 

OFFICERS - SQUAXIN INDIAN TRIBE 

NAME IITI.E HOME ADDRESS TERM EXPIRES 

Flor~nce Sigo Chairman Route 1, Box 389 June, 1975 
Shelton, Wash. 98584 

Robert Whitener Vice-chairman Route I, Box 275 June, 1975 
She I :ton, Wash. 98584 

Calvin J. Peters Secretary 12902 Vickery Ave. E. June, 1975 
Tacoma, Wash •. 98446 

Wesley Whitener Treasurer Route I, Box 275 June, 1975 
Shelton, Wash. 98584 

Dewey Sigo Member Route I, Box 389 June, 1975 
Shelton, Wash. 98584 

Council Members Elected by the General Membership at the Tribe's Annual 

Meeting of the Election Year which occurs every three years. 

·. 
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RESOLUTION NO. ?4- 19 
OF THE 

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL 

, 
( 

Exhibit D 

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the duly constituted 

governing body-of the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation by authority of the Consti-

tution and By-Laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe as approved pn July 8, 1965, 

by the Secretary of the Interior, and 

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Trib61 Council is charged with the welfare 

of the Squaxin Island Indian people, and 

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has determined that it is in 

. 
the best interest of the ~quaxin Island Tribe to acquire the property known 

as the ~milche Valley School building, the land on which it is located, 

and related property, and 

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribe is in need of obtaining financing 

with which to purchase and renovate this property. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council 

hereby authorizes the tiling of an application.for a Revolving Credit Loan 

from the United Sta.tes Government in the amount of $35,000.00 for the purpose 

. of enabling the tribe to purchase and renovate the Kamilche Val ley School 

bu i I d i ng, the I and on wh i ch it i .~ I ocated, and reI a ted property, and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Council authorizes the 

Chairman and/or the Vice-chairman and Secretary to execute all documents 

necessary to finalize this transaction. 

SQUAX.l N ISLAND COUNCIL 

F orence Sigo, Chairman 5 

-~ 
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Exhibit D 

lHE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was adopted at a Regular, Special meeting of 

the Squax in I s I and Tr i ba I Co unci I he i d on _..!oi:J...l;!u~l,.y-.:...15"-',,_ _____ , I 974 

at which time and quorum of Counci I members were present and was 

passed by and vote of _.......;:;3_. ___ for and _ __;0 _____ opposed. 

DATED This ___ 3_1 _____ Day of ___ J_u......:ly~-------~ 1974. 

·. 

• 

Calvin J. Peters 
Tribal Secretary 

6 
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ACCO~~·s REPORT 

SQUAXnt ISLAND 'l'RIBAL COUNCIL 

SHELTON, WASHn~GTON 
, 

(Field Work Cdmpleted November 4, 1973) g 

We have examined the Cash Receipts and Disbursements of the Squaxin . 
Island Tribal Council for the period July 1, 1972 through June 30, 

1973. OUr examination was conducted in accordance with generally ac: 

·cepted auditing standards and included such tests of ~he accounting 

records considered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, the accompanying exhibits present fairly the cash 

balance at Jun~ 30, 1973, and the Receipts and Disbursements for the 

' 
year then ended, in conformity with generally accepted accounting 

principles. 

CmMENTS 

the Tribe's records consisted of a Check Register for recording de-

posits and checks written. It was noted that the Tribe has several 

programs being handled by other organizations; these were not ex-

amined by the auditor. 

~ 

In a discussion with tribal officials it was suggested than an in-

ventory, including a qualified appraisal, be taken of the Tribe's 

fixed assets; with this information and records of receivables and 

liabilities, it would be possible to determine the Tribe's financial 

position. 

• .. 

' 
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SQUAXIN ISWTD TRIBAL COUNCIL 

STATEliENT OF CASH FmiDS ON DZPOSIT 
JULY 1, 1972 - Jtr.iE 30, 1973 

Cash balance July 1, 1972 

Add receipts, Exhibit B 

Total Cash Available 

Less cash expended, Exhibit n 

Cash Balance June 30·, 1973 

.. 
• 

Deposited as follows at June 30, 1973 
Tribe's General Checking Account 
In Savings Account 
In IDl Account 
Grobond Certificate v35507 . 
In u. S. Treasury 

Total Cash on Deposit at June 30, 1973 

;(-" 
I 

• 

I .. 

Exhibit A 

$ 9,348.25. 

25,792.98 

35,141.23 

24.281.23 

$10,860.00' 

$ 3,082.08 
1,357.13 

49.37 
1,331.41 
s,ot~o.o1 

$10,860.00 

8 
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SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEl-IENTS 
JULY 1, 1972 -.nnm 30, 1973 

Receipts 
Tribal Affairs 1-lanagement Program 
Summar Progr~ - BIA 
Summer Program - Olympia College 
Survey Funds 
Lease income 
Interest income 
Unidentified receipts 

Total Rec~ipts 

Expenditures 
Tribal l-1anager 
Telephone 
Council per diem 
Dues 
Summer Program 
Survey 
Gas 
Safety deposit box rental 
General Meeting expense 

·Stamps (postage) 
Advertisement 

· Adding machine purchase 
Food for ~eneral .Heeting 
Char~e for printed checks 
Books purchased for Tribal U2mber 

Total 
Less Checks Voided. 

Total Expenditures 

Net Receipts Over Disbursements 

, 

• 

t 

• 

$19,563.16 
2,950.00 

700.00 
440.00 

1,450.00. 
400.64 
289.18 

19,563.16 
23.00 

350.00 
62.50 

3,631.25 
440.00 

60.75 
7.50 

60.00 
1.60 

20.93 
62.87 
4.32 
5.35 

40.00 
24,333.23 

. (52.00) 

' 
Exhibit B 

... 

$25,792.98 

24,281.23 

$. 1,511. 75 
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Exhibit F 

JUSTIFICATION FOR LOAN 

The Indian population of the Kamilche Village realized the need tor 

establishing a facility to effectively deal with the affairs of their 

tribe. A physical faci I ity with an adequate amount of floor space is 

necessary to insure the continuation of vital programs, reflective of 

a progressive Indian society. 

The opportunity to acquire such a structure then presented itself 

in the form of the Kamilche Valley School and property adjacent to. the 

school (3.91 acres). 

The Kam i I che Va I I ey Schoo I had been used. in the past for tr i ba I 

• affairs (i.e., Tribal Counci I meetings, General Counci I meetings, ••• ), 

educational programs (i.e., summer school, adult Indian education, ••• ), 

and recreation programs. Dur.ing that use period we noted that the 

structure was wei I suited for the purposes and needs of the Tribe, both 

now and in the projected future. 

Today the Kam i I che Va II ey Schoo I is being rented by the Squax in Is I and 

Indian Tribe, and on June 28, 1974 our Business Office wil I move into the_ 

building. Not only is there room for our Business-Office, there is room 

for our coming Manpower program, our proposed Squaxin Island Enterprises 

project, and our Low Rental Hou~ing project. Then there is room left over 

for any other economic development programs, as prescribed by our Overall 

· Economic Deve I opmen+ Program. 

The Tribe's capacity for providing meaningful recreational outlets for 

its active youth would receive a substantial boost through the acqu~sition 

of_the property adjacent to the school itself, which includes a soft-balI 

field, and playground equipment. 

-, . 
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Exhibit F (Continued) 

. In sum, the centralization of the various administrative units, to 

the projects now undenray at Squaxin Island, would provide a more 

convenient and efficient operation in which to manage our Tribal affairs. 
, 

The fact that this structure can serve as a conmunity center only tends 

to increase its value to our tribe. 

Numerous applications by the Tribe for funding through grants or 

loans from various sources to purchase the Kamilche School· property 

has met with no success. The Tribe is, therefore, submitting its 

application for a Revolving Credit Loan from the United States Government 

in the amount of $35,000.00 • 

• 

-' ... 

• 

. ' 
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PROCEDURES FOR HANDLING THE LOAN 

Exhibit G. 

It is the plan of the Squaxin Island Tribe of the Squaxin Island 

Indian Reservation to use the Secome-Branch of. the-Seafirst Bank~ Federal 

Way, Washington as a depository of funds. 

Repayment of the loan ~$35,000~00) from the United States Government 

will be made over a thirty-year period in accordance with the.following 

schedule: Annual principal payments of $1,166.00 plus accrued interest 

for the first ten years·of the loan, then annual principal payments of 

$1,167.00 plus interest over the remaining 20-year term of the loan • 

.. 

•. 
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QUIT CLAIM DEED. 

_____________ _) 

Bureau of Inuian Affairs 
Feueral Builuing l 
!iail to: 

Everett, \':ashington 93201 

tRACT NUMBER I ?JD-jl/09 

RE~L124 FR~: . 456 
THE GRANIOR, SHELTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 309, a municipal 

corporation, for and in consideration of THIRTY THOUSAND and no/100 

($30,000.00) DOLLARS, conveys and quit claims to THE UNITED STATES OF 

AMERICA IN TRUST FOR THE SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE of the S~uaxin Island 

Indian Reservftion, Washington, the following described real estate, 

situated in the County of Mason, State of Washington, including any 

after-acquired title: 

That portion of the SW~ of the SE~ of Section 18, Township 19 North, 
Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, described as follows: 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said SW~ of the SE~; thence 
North along the East line of said subdivision 560 feet; thence west 
parallel with the South line of said subdivision 224 feet, more or 
less, to the Southerly right of way line of Primary State Highway No. 
9-D; thence Southwesterly along said right of way line 158 feet; 
thence South parallel with the East line of said subdivision 505 
feet, more or less, to the South line of said subdivision; thence 
East along said South line 382 feet, more or less, to the Point of 
Beginning. 

This conveyance is made pursuant to the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 
984). 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said municipal corporation has caused this instru-

ment to be executed by its proper officers and its corporate seal to be 
... 

hereunto affixed this __ij__ dayaof ---~~~,i~~~,~·#~~\,~~~~~---· 1974. 

ff~:· i ~=-· R~. r::~ + 
POi-:: 

130 
,._ fi 

1.447 
·0 D7 

'75 
~~T-,L;:.-, .. s~TE 6F wASHINp~.l!~> -=- ·sJIF~="r.o ''TLE c . . 
II !:;_ t• ~·C\,v.iUS "-~~-J ~ "ss /'\ ...... II or~1PANY 

Scr-.,,.. . --
...... z:'CoUNTY OF M A S 0 N ) .. JOID~ ~ .. CO' 

C\ Treas.~:. .. r. Cc,, 

On this ,, day of u~~~bl\ bey . 1974, before ere, the 
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly 
COIIIDissioned and sworn, personally appeared l:'?;:'e1 ,M.'l0 d.:'•.l, ~r and 
b"te't~ Q.Cr:-'ll""LI-. to me known tol.;e the Chairman &?the Board 

of Directors and Secretary, respectively of Shelton School District Zo. 30~. 
the municipal corporation that executed the foregoing instrument, and 
acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and 
deed of said municipal corporati.on;--·for"fhe uses and purposes therein 

• mentioned, and on oath s~a.ta4 that they were authorized to execute the \,.. .,,., 
said instrU:Dent and th~~~ai'~.Jat .. affixed is the corporate seal of said 

1 i 1 ti ,•' <t-/ ..... ~--·~- .• , ~-~ mun c pa corpora -~ ;-·~,nE!>· ··.:? ..;/··,.. · , .. 
. WITNESS my haf~~¢· ~~b~~?~~a.l.hereto affixed the day and year 
first above writt~fe~_.:.rt-s .. ;~·:~~;:r: ~! • 

·. ;~ :i.'\ ·f;;;_~ ·~~:;;;·~ t<~. i=."Ad!AJ;i..,, 
FEg:; ~Z:i1~ ··ou'.:,:-:: 3K>TARY PUBLIC in and 

7ITLE ACCEPTED · -:._ '-':. '·.'.~~~ ,;.:.e-\:.~~ .:-"Washington residing 

~
\? •.?~.. .• •' • 

;~11,.;, 
for toe State of 

at Sh:!:;' .. X< · = .... :;-.::--_ .. ·~~~.;_ ............... . 
-= ·::tb ttv ~. D s''>···· · 

Aclio1g ,4s.;;i~t.:r.tArea Director, c'oi-i:'Iifud Area Office 
Bureau of_lndian Affairs 

bet~ -;a 
r;.-:~--'-.46'-T--:~ 

---
-·------- ---------- -.~.----- - ...... 
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OCtabe~ 21, 1976 

~na President baa asked ae to thank you for your letter 
of October 16.. • 

Jlecognitioo of tndianatribea not yet Federally recognised 
ia a· aatter aow under close raviwv by ~· Solicitor of 
b~ Department of t.n• Interior. A legal OpiniOD is 
beiag ~~epaxe4 vbiob will help eatabliah criteria &n4 
at.aadarda for racogni tJ.on action by the Secretaq of 
the laterior. 

I M& .. D41ng your letter proapt.ly t.o Solicitor AWit1a 
ao tnat. £W vil..l. be awu. of ue wiahe• of the 
Inda~t CMJ:'Olw• ilatioa, aa4 you will bear further 
fraa the uepartJM.ot. when the Opi.Aiora ia completed (it 
ia almost doAe now} • 

sincerely yours, 

t>radley B.PP&tteraoa, Jr. 

Chief a.4 •1nt 
Chi•f Thuaderbird Webber 
Uai ·tad. IadepanGellt Cherokee Uat.ioa 
a&tioual Tribal Office 
<tli Flint Aveoue 
Albany, Georwia 11101 

cy of file to Gred Austin 
Solicitor, 001 
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United States Department of the Interior 
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

Mr. Thunderbird Webber 
Mr. Red Bird 
418 Flint Avenue 
Albany, Georgia 31701 

Dear Sirs: 

NOV 11 1976 

Mr. Bradley Patterson has fon~arded to me a copy of your 
letter of October 16, 1976, to President Ford requesting 
that he recognize the United Cherokee Nation of Georgia 
and a copy of his response on behalf of the President. 
In your letter to President Ford, you have also asked that 
he give you land or money with which you could buy land. 

As Mr. Patterson indicated in his October 28 response, 
the Department of Interior has had the matter of ~:recognition" 
of Indian tribes under close review. There continues to be 
some disagreement among the various legal authorities as to 
what is meant by "recognition" of an Indian tribe, how that 
status is acquired, and what criteria should be used to 
determine whether that status exists. In short, I believe 
it will still be some time before the matter of "recognition" 
is resolved. 

As to your request that the Federal government set aside 
some land for your group, I can give you the following 
i.nformation. The only statute I know of which 'i:>Jould 
authorize the Secretary of the Interior to take or set 
aside land in trust for Native Americans not already on 
a reservation is Section 5 of the Indian Reorganization 
Act of 1934 (25 U.S.C. § 465). In order to qualify for 
the benefits of this statute, Native Americans must come 
within the definition of "Indian" as set out in Section 19 
of the act (25 U.S.C. § 479). We are not familiar with 

• 
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your group or its members and do not know whether you 
would qualify under this statute. If you. were found to 
be eligible, then it would have to be determined whether 
land would be available for acquisition for you under 
Section 5. Moreover, even if you or your group were 
found eligible and land was available, the authority of 
the Secretary of the Interior to take land in trust for 
Native Americans is purely discretionary under the statute. , 
I hope these comments have been of some help to you and 
when the Department issues an opinion on the subject of 
"recognition" I will see that you receive a copy. 

Sincerely yours, 

H. Gregory Austin 
Solicitor 

~.--::-; ~---· .. ~ 
/ <f" ... L' ., ,· . . <I'', 

• ":- ... c. ', 
q 

; ....J 
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<. d--

cc: ~ey H. Patterson 
BIA Code 440 (w/copy of incoming) 
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ROGER L. SHIDLER 

GEORGE W. McBROOM 

WILLIAM H. GATES 

WILLIAM F. BALDWIN 

.JAMES R. IRWIN 

.JAMES C. MIDDLEBROOKS 

RICHARD B. DODD 
FREDERICK ROSS BOUNDY 

.JAMES L. FLETCHER 

CRAIG V. WENTZ 

DAVID T. McDONALD 

PATRICIA ..1. PARKS 
DALE K. ROUNDY 

GARY D. HUFF 
WILLIAM A. BUTLER 

SHIDLER, MCBROOM. GATES & BALDWIN 
LAW OFFICES 

1000 NORTON BUILDING 

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104 

December 14, 1976 

United States Department of the Interior 
Office of the Secretary 
Washington, D.C. 20240 

Attention: Hugh C. Garner 
Deputy Solicitor 

Re: Squaxin Island Tribe/Status 
of Kami1che Property 

Dear Mr. Garner: 

(206) 223-4666 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of No­
vember 22, 1976 regarding the status of tribal land of the 
Squaxin Island Reservation. 

Your first question concerns the history of the res­
ervation. The island, now known as Squaxin Island# was re­
served for the Squaxin Indians on December 26, 1854, by the 
Medicine Creek Treaty. The island is slightly over four miles 
long and varies from somewhat over one-fourth of a mile to 
almost three-fourths of a mile in width. The total acreage 
of the reservation is 1,978.86 acres, approximately 659 acres 
of which have been alienated to non-Indians. Although the 
Squaxin Indians are considered to be land based, none of them 
live permanently on the island. The island is accessible only 
by boat and seaplane, and there are no utilities available 
on the island, primarily because of poor drainage conditions 
with resultant difficulty in sewer construction. 

Your second question deals with the statutory author­
ity under which the Kamilche tract was taken into trust for 
the tribe. With no settlement of the Squaxin Island Indians 
on the island itself, settlement has taken place throughout 
the Southern Puget Sound area with the major concentrations 
occurring in the small towns of Karoilche and Shelton, both 
of which are in Mason County and approximately 15 and eight m~les 
respectively from the island. In mid-1974 the Squaxin Island 
Tribe made application directly to the Bureau of Indian Affairs 
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United States Department of the Interior 

December 14, 1976 
Page Two 

for a loan under the Indian Finance Act (Agreement No. 1, Con­

tract No. 14-20-0500-4279) for the acquisition of the property 

then owned by the Shelton Public School District. Copies of 

all pertinent loan applicatiop documents are enclosed. On 

December 11, 1974 the Shelton Public School District gave its 

quit claim deed to the United States of America in trust for 

the Squaxin Island Tribe. The precise language of the deed 

was approved by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, and expressly 

included the provision: "This conveyance is made pursuant 

to the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984)." Title was duly 

accepted by the Bureau of Indian Affairs in February of 1976. 

A copy of this deed is also enclosed. 

Apparently, the state of Washington is taking the 

position that 25 USC §467 requires a "proclamation" before 

an area can be considered an "Indian reservation" within the 

meaning of their Revenue Ruling 192, a copy of which is also 

enclosed. We are now attempting to convince the state that 

the language on the deed is itself sufficient to constitute 

a "proclamation" and we may ultimately be successful in this 

argument. However, in the event the state will not accept 

the language of the deed as controlling, we would require a 

proclamation as you have suggested in your letter of November 

22. 

Incidentally, I should also state that the tract 

is apparently 3.91 acres, rather that the 2.5 acres previously 

referenced. 

Thank you very much for your assistance in this mat­

ter. The Squaxin Island Tribal Council wishes me to thank 

you in advance on their behalf. 

Sincerely yo~rs, 

F. Ross Boundy 

FRB:jw 

Enclosures 
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United States Department of the Interior 
Deceml::er 14, 1976 
Page Three 

cc: United States Department of the Interior 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
Washington, D.C. 20245 

Attention: Ralph F. ~een, Acting Director 
Office of Trust Responsibilities 

Re: Rights Protection 202BCC05920 

The Honorable Gerald R. Ford 
President of the United States 
White House 
Washington, D.C. 

Attention: Brad Patterson 
Assistant to the President on Indian Affairs 

Squaxin Island Tribal Council 

Commissioner of Indian Affairs 

Secretary of the Interior 

• 




